
COMMITTEE: JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 
 

VENUE: King Edmund Chamber - 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, 
Ipswich 
 

DATE: Monday, 12 March 2018  
at 10.15 am 

 

Members 

Babergh 
Clive Arthey 
Tony Bavington 
Sue Burgoyne 
Tom Burrows 
 

 
Frank Lawrenson (Chair) 
Mark Newman 
William Shropshire 
Stephen Williams 
 

Mid Suffolk 
Michael Burke 
John Levantis 
John Matthissen 
Lesley Mayes 

 
Suzie Morley (Chair) 
Dave Muller 
Mike Norris 
Kevin Welsby 
 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 

ITEM BUSINESS PAGES 

   
 

PART 1 

 
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3   JAC/17/17 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 15 JANUARY 2018  
 

1 - 6 

4   PETITIONS  
 
The Corporate Manager – Democratic Services to report, in 
accordance with Council’s Rules of Procedure, the receipt of any 
petitions submitted to the Chief Executive. 
 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 
To consider questions from, and provide answers to, the public in 
relation to matters which are relevant to the business of the meeting 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



ITEM BUSINESS PAGES 

 

6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 
To consider questions from, and provide answer to, Councillors on any 
matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties and of 
which due notice has been given in accordance with the Committee 
and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

7   EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS  
 
Suresh Patel from Ernst and Young will attend the meeting to present 
the following reports and answer Members’ questions. 

 

 
a   JAC/17/18 Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2016/17  7 - 16 

 
b   JAC/17/19 Joint Audit Plan 2017/18  17 – 54 

 
8   JAC/17/20 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19  

 
Report by the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit attached. 
 

55 - 62 

9   JAC/17/21 MANAGING THE RISK OF FRAUD AND CORRUPTION - 
ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18  
 
Report by the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit attached. 
 

63 - 72 

10   POSITION STATEMENT - RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
Verbal update from Internal Audit. 
 

 

11   JAC/17/22 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS MONITORING 
REPORT  
 
Report by the Monitoring Officer attached. 
 

73 - 76 

12   JAC/17/23 FORWARD PLAN  
 
Report by the Corporate Manager – Democratic Services attached. 
 

77 - 78 

 
Note:  The date of the next meeting is Monday 14 May 2018 commencing at 10.15 a.m. 
 



 

 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Governance Officer on: 01449 724681 or Email: 
Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 

 
 

mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in the 
King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 
15 January 2018. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor:  Frank Lawrenson – Chairman 

 
Councillors: Tony Bavington Michael Burke 
 John Levantis John Matthissen 
 Lesley Mayes Suzie Morley 
 Dave Muller Mike Norris 
 David Rose Kevin Welsby 
 Stephen Williams  
 
In attendance: 
 
Assistant Director – Corporate Resources  
Corporate Manager – Finance 
Corporate Manager – Internal Audit 
Senior Financial Services Officer 
Senior Governance Support Officer 
Peter Patrick – Cabinet Member for Finance and Organisational Delivery 
John Whitehead – Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
31   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
 The Chairman welcomed Tony Bavington who has taken up the Babergh Labour 

seat on the Committee. 
 

32   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

33   JAC/17/14 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 
NOVEMBER 2017  
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2017 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct, subject to the following being noted:- 
 
John Snell, Corporate Manager Internal Audit, to respond to Members outside 
the meeting in relation to the items referred to in paras 28.7 and 28.11. 
 

34   PETITIONS  
 

 None received. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
35   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  

 
 None received. 

 
36   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  

 
 None received. 

 
37   JAC/17/15 JOINT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/19  

 
 37.1 Sue Palmer, Senior Financial Services Officer, introduced Paper JAC/17/15 

presenting the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement (which 
included the Annual Investment Strategy) for scrutiny by the Joint Committee 
before being presented to Co
[...]
Financing – General Fund for Mid 
Suffolk to reflect the error identified by the Committee) and 
Appendix G to Paper JAC/17/15. 

 
 
 

Page 4



 

(2) That the key factors and information relating to and affecting Treasury 
Management activities set out in Appendices C, D and H to Paper 
JAC/17/15 be noted. 

 
38   JAC/17/16 FORWARD PLAN  

 
 38.1 Members were advised of the following update to the Forward Plan as set out 

in Paper JAC/17/16: 
 

Statement of Accounts 2017/18 and Auditor’s Report originally identified for 
24 September 2018 Committee – to be brought forward to the 16 July 
Committee. 

 
38.2 John Snell was asked to provide information to the 12 March 2018 Committee 

relating to the significant and operational risk registers ahead of the Annual 
End of Year Significant Risks report scheduled for the meeting on 14 May. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee Forward Plan set out in Paper JAC/17/16, as updated 
above, be noted.  
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.10 am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Ernst & Young LLP

Certification of claims and
returns annual report 2016/17
Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils

January 2018

JAC/17/18

Page 7

Agenda Item 7a



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London
SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.

Joint Audit Committee
Babergh District Council
Mid Suffolk District Council

24 January 2018
Email: spatel22@uk.ey.com

Dear Members

Certification of claims and returns annual report 2016/17 for
Babergh District Council and Mid Suffolk District Council
We are pleased to report on our certification work. This report summarises the results of our work on
Babergh District Counc
[...]
,051

Mid Suffolk DC – Housing benefits
subsidy claim

18,926 18,926 18,665

The indicative fees for 2016/17 are based on the final fees for 2014/15.

Page 13



Other assurance work

EY ÷ 5

3. Other assurance work

For 2016/17 we will also be acting as reporting accountants in relation to the following
scheme:

► Housing pooling return

This work is undertaken outside of the PSAA regime and the fees for this are not included in
the figures included in this report.

Page 14



Looking forward

EY ÷ 6

4. Looking forward

2017/18

From 1 April 2015, the duty to make arrangements for the certification of relevant claims and
returns and to prescribe scales of fees for this work was delegated to (PSAA) by the
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government.

The Councils’ indicative certification fees for 2017/18 are £23,051 for Babergh DC and
£18,665 for Mid Suffolk DC. These fees were set by PSAA and are based on final 2015/16
certification fees.

Details of individual indicative fees are available at the following web address:
https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-fees/201718-work-programme-and-scales-of-fees/individual-
indicative-certification-fees/

We must seek the agreement of PSAA to any proposed variations to these indicative
certification fees. We will inform the Assistant Director – Corporate Resources before seeking
any such variation.

2018/19

From 2018/19, the Councils will be responsible for appointing their own reporting accountant
to undertake the certification of the housing benefit subsidy claim in accordance with the
Housing Benefit Assurance Process (HBAP) requirements that are being established by the
DWP.  DWP’s HBAP guidance is under consultation and is expected to be published around
January 2018.

We would be pleased to undertake this work for you, and can provide a competitive quotation
for this work.

We currently provide HB subsidy certification to 106 clients, through our specialist
Government & Public Sector team.  We provide a quality s
[...]
or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 54



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Corporate Manager – Internal 
 Audit Report Number: JAC/17/20 

To:  Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee 

Date of meeting: 12 March 2018 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19   
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report details the proposed Internal Audit Plan for the next financial year.  

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Internal Audit Plan 2018/19, as detailed in Appendix A be approved, subject 
to Committee’s review and assessment of the plan.   

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 Whilst there are no direct financial implications, as the Internal Audit Plan will be 
funded from within approved budgets, there are positive impacts on the overall 
financial control environment from the operation of a robust internal audit plan. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 There are no legal implications arising from these proposals, although a robust audit 
plan provides positive contribution to the overall governance framework of the 
Councils. 

5. Risk Management 

5.1 Each Council is required by statute to maintain an adequate and effective Internal 
Audit function, which forms an integral part of each Council’s corporate governance 
and internal control arrangements. It is therefore essential that the Internal Audit Plan 
directs resources to areas of highest risk and has the approval and support of senior 
management and Councillors. 

5.2 The preparation and development of the Internal Audit Plan is described in more 
detail from paragraph 10 onwards.      

5.3 The key risks are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

Internal control weaknesses 
and potential for fraud 
exists. 

Unlikely 
(2) 

Bad (3) Work programme that focuses on 
key risk areas, including 
fundamental systems. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



 

Inefficient processes or 
systems in place 

Unlikely 
(2)
[...]
se’ by undertaking an annual refresh; establish risk 
management processes and procedures that aim to prevent interruptions to 
mission critical services; facilitate update of action cards; and provide general 
advice and guidance to officers. 

 Advice and guidance – the team proactively provide ongoing advice across both 
Councils. Whether through attendance at working groups, projects or responding 
to enquiries, early audit advice and support can help maintain a robust control 
environment and feed in good practice. It is likely to remain an area of demand 
during 2018/19 as managers at all levels, especially those implementing new 
systems, structures and relocations, require support.  

Conclusion 

10.13 The Internal Audit Plan will be kept under review to ensure it reflects the shape of the 
Councils going forward.  Should significant amendments be necessary these will be 
discussed with senior management, including the Section 151 Officer and, where 
deemed necessary, reported back to this Committee. 

11. Appendices  

Title Location 

(a) Detailed Proposed 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan Attached  

 

12. Background Documents 

12.1 None 

 

Authorship: 
John Snell 01473 296336 
Corporate Manager - Internal Audit john.snell@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

Page 60

mailto:john.snell@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 

Appendix A: Detailed Proposed 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan. 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Corporate Manager - Internal 
 Audit  Report Number: JAC/17/21 

To:  Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee  

Date of meeting: 12 March 2018 

 
MANAGING THE RISK OF FRAUD AND CORRUPTION – ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report explains the current arrangements in place across both Councils to ensure 
there is a pro-active corporate approach to preventing fraud and corruption and 
creating a culture where fraud and corruption will not be tolerated. It also provides 
details of proactive work undertaken by internal Audit to deter, prevent and detect 
fraud and corruption.   

1.2 Anti-fraud and corruption work forms an important part of the Councils’ corporate 
governance and internal control framework. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee comments upon and endorses the progress made in ensuring 
there are effective arrangements and measures in place across both Councils to 
minimise the risk of fraud and corruption.  

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 Whilst there are no direct implications arising from this report there are potential 
resource implications concerning anti-fraud and corruption issues. Any implications 
arising from the need to introduce additional controls and mitigations will be 
addressed with management. The emphasis at all times will be to improve controls 
without increasing costs or jeopardising efficient and compliant service delivery. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 There are no legal implications arising from these proposals. 

5. Risk Management 

5.1 The key risks are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

If robust anti-fraud and 
corruption arrangements 
are not in place this could 
affect the achievement of 
the Councils’ strategic 
aims and priorities, key 
projects, the delivery of 

Unlikely (2) Bad (3) The risk of fraud and corruption in 
relation to each Councils’ activities is 
taken into consideration both as part 
of each Councils’ approach to risk 
management and also in the 
development of the annual Internal 
Audit Plan. In practice, each 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9



 

services and its 
reputation. 

Councils’ mitigating controls include 
clear policies and procedures 
available to all staff and Councillors; 
Internal Audit who investigate 
potential areas of fraud and 
corruption; the bi-annual 
participation in the National Fraud 
Initiative; and a sound internal control 
environment – as demonstrated by 
internal and external audit opinions 
and the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 
6. Consultations 

6.1 The Assistant Director – Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer, Assistant 
Director - Corporate Resources and Legal have been consulted on this report and 
any comments received have been incorporated in the report. 

7. Equality Analysis 

7.1 There are no equality implications. 

8. Shared Service / Partnership Implications 

8.1 The overall approach has been to develop an alignment of relevant policies and 
procedures to provide a clear corporate framework to counter fraudulent and corrupt 
activity across the two councils.   

9. Links to Joint Strategic Plan 

9.1 Work undertaken to reduce fraud and enhance the Councils’ anti-fraud and corruption 
culture contributes to the delivery of all its aims and priorities.  

10. Key Information 

10.1 This report shows those responsible for governance how both Councils are looking 
to fight fraud more effectively. It brings together in one document a summary of the 
outcomes of our work to deter, prevent and detect fraud and corruption over the last 
12 months. 

10.2 Although both Councils have traditionally encountered low levels of fraud and 
corruption, the risk of such losses both internally and externally is fully recognised as 
part of each Council’s operations that need to be managed proactively and effectively.  

10.3 Each Council’s expectation of propriety and accountability is that Councillors and 
staff, at all levels, will lead by example in ensuring adherence to legal requirements, 
policies, procedures and practices.  

10.4 The Councils also expect that individuals and organisations (e.g. suppliers, 
contractors, partners and service providers) with whom it comes into contact will act 
towards the Councils with integrity and without thought or actions involving fraud and 
corruption.  

Page 64



 

Levels of officer responsibility 

10.5 The Financial Regulations within each Council’s Constitution state that the 
[...]

 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To report on Code of Conduct complaints received or determined since the last time 
that such complaints were reported to the Committee. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the content of this report be noted. 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 In the main the complaints are dealt with within existing service budgets. During this 
reporting period, in accordance with the complaints procedure, one complaint 
against a district councillor was referred to an independent investigator. The final 
invoice for this work is yet to be submitted but the estimated cost of undertaking the 
investigation was £600 - £1,000.  

4. Risk Management 

4.1 This report is most closely linked with the Councils’ Significant Business Risk No. 5c 
– Failure to develop clear governance arrangements that enable the right decisions 
to be taken that are appropriate for the environment that we are operating in.   

Key Risks are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

Complaints are not handled 
promptly 

2 - Unlikely 1 - Minimal Monitoring of 
complaints 

Decisions are not sound 2 - Unlikely 3 - Bad Apply adopted 
procedures 

 
5. Consultations 

5.1 An ‘independent person’ appointed under the Localism Act 2011 has or will be 
consulted on each complaint. 

 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 11



6. Equality Analysis 

6.1 An equality impact assessment is not required for this report. All complainants are 
invited to complete an optional equalities monitoring form when submitting their 
complaint.  

7. Shared Service / Partnership Implications 

7.1 The same processes are applied across both Councils.  

8. Key Information   

8.1 This report covers complaints received in the 6 months from 1 September 2017 to 
28 February 2018. The complaints are listed in the table below: 

Table 1: Summary of complaints 

  
 

 
BDC 

 
MSDC 

 
TOTAL 

Number of complaints received 
since last meeting 

20 3 23 

Number of complaints against 
District Councillors 

6 2 8 

Number of complaints against 
Parish Councillors 

14 1 15 

Number of complaints upheld & 
action taken 

1 0 1 

Number of findings of no breach of 
the Code & no action taken 

8 3 11 

Number of complaints under 
consideration/ 
pending decision 

 
11 

 
0 11 

 
8.2 There has been a slight increase in the total number of complaints received 

compared to the previous six months (19). However, there have been three 
parishes where multiple, and sometimes reciprocal, complaints have been received 
around the same issue. The eleven outstanding complaints all relate to a single 
council where the Monitoring Officer is providing support more widely.  

8.3 The number of complaints against District Councillors has increased compared to 
the previous report (5). The majority of these complaints, however, relate to a more 
wider complaint such as disgruntlement at the outcome of a planning application 
and only one has been upheld as a breach of the code.  

8.4 One complaint about a District Councillor went to full investigation and it was found 
that the code of conduct had been breached. Local resolution has been 
recommended in respect of this breach and the Councillor is required to apologise 
and attend training with the Monitoring Officer.  

8.5 Due to the volume of complaints and other workloads there has been some 
slippage in terms of responding to complaints within the desired timeframe (these 
are locally set timescales rather than any statutory deadlines). However the 
Monitoring Officer has recently appointed the Corporate Manager for Democratic 
Services as an additional Deputy Monitoring Officer in order to manage the volume 
and provide increased resilience.  

Page 74



 

9. Background Papers 

None.  
 

 
 
Emily Yule 
Assistant Director - Law and Governance &  
Monitoring Officer 
 
 

 
emily.yule@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
01449 724694  
 

 

 

Page 75

mailto:emily.yule@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is inte
[...]
ng Officer 

Treasury Management Mid 
Year Report 

To review and note the treasury 
management activity for the 
first half of the year 

Corporate Manager – 
Financial Services 

Interim Internal Audit Report 
To note the progress of the 
Audit Plan 

Corporate Manager – 
Internal Audit 

 

Page 78


	Agenda
	3 JAC/17/17 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 JANUARY 2018
	7a JAC/17/18 Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2016/17
	Certification of claims and returns annual report 2016/17
	Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils
	Certification of claims and returns annual report 2016/17 forBabergh District Council and Mid Suffolk District Council
	Scope of work
	Summary
	Contents
	1. Housing benefits subsidy claim
	Scope of work
	Results: Babergh DC
	Mid Suffolk DC
	Value of claim presented for certification
	£19,264,930
	£16,440,600
	Amended
	Yes – £250 misstatement in respect of manual adjustments. Limited impact on subsidy.
	No
	Qualification letter
	Yes
	Yes
	Fee – 2016/17
	Fee – 2016/17Fee – 2015/16
	£17,250
	£17,250£23,051
	£18,926
	£18,926 £18,665
	2. 2016/17 certification fees
	Claim or return
	2016/17
	2016/17
	2015/16
	Actual fee£
	Indicative fee£
	Actual fee£
	Babergh DC - Housing benefits subsidy claim
	17,250
	17,250
	23,051
	Mid Suffolk DC – Housing benefits subsidy claim
	18,926
	18,926
	18,665
	3. Other assurance work
	4. Looking forward
	EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory
	Ernst & Young LLP
	© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.All Rights Reserved.
	The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
	Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.
	ey.com

	7b JAC/17/19 Joint Audit Plan 2017/18
	8 JAC/17/20 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19
	9 JAC/17/21 MANAGING THE RISK OF FRAUD AND CORRUPTION - ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18
	11 JAC/17/22 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT
	12 JAC/17/23 FORWARD PLAN





Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in the 
King Edmund Chamber - Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 12 
March 2018 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Suzie Morley (Chair) 

Dave Muller (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Clive Arthey Michael Burke 
 John Levantis John Matthissen 
 Lesley Mayes Mike Norris 
 Kevin Welsby Stephen Williams 
 
In attendance: 
 Suresh Patel, Ernst and Young LLP 

Rodique Thomas, Ernst and Young LLP 
 
 Assistant Director Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer (EY) 

Corporate Manager - Democratic Services (JR) 
Corporate Manager - Financial Services (ME) 
Corporate Manager - Internal Audit (JS) 
Internal Audit and Risk Management Officer (CC) 
Internal Audit and Risk Management Officer (PJ) 
Governance Support Officer (HH) 
Governance Support Officer (BN) 

 
39 SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Tony Bavington, Frank Lawrenson and 

William Shropshire. 
 
The following Councillors were unable to be present: Councillors Sue Burgoyne, 
Tom Burrows and Mark Newman. 
 

40 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

 There were no declarations of interests. 
 

41 JAC/17/17 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 
JANUARY 2018 
 

 It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 15 January 2018 be confirmed as 
a true record. 
 
 



 

42 PETITIONS 
 

 None received. 
 

43 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 None received. 
 

44 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 Councillor Matthissen enquired whether there was a view to change start times of 
the meetings. 
 
The Chair responded that this would be a discussion outside of the meeting. 
 

45 EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 
  

a JAC/17/18 CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 
2016/17 
 

 45.1 Suresh Patel, the External Auditor from Ernst and Young LLP presented report 
JAC/17/18 summarising the scope of work undertaken and very minor errors 
identified in respect of housing benefits subsidy claim.  He drew Councillors’ 
attention to year ahead “2018/19” where the Councils would be responsible for 
appointing their own reporting accountant to undertake the certification of the 
housing benefit subsidy claim.  He indicated that Ernst and Young LLP would 
be pleased to continue to undertake this work and would provide a competitive 
quotation.  Clarification was given that the Housing Benefit Assurance Process 
(HBAP) guidance was yet to be formally formulised by the DWP. 

 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

b JAC/17/19 JOINT AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 
 

 45.2 Suresh Patel, the External Auditor from Ernst and Young LLP presented report 
JAC/17/19.  The key message being in that identified major risks remain the 
same.  There was a new risk, the Assessment of the Group Boundary, which 
necessitated the preparation of group accounts and a decision was awaited on 
this.  Regarding Value for Money no specific risks had been identified for either 
Councils and it was considered that the Councils had satisfactory 
arrangements in place.  With regard to earlier accounts deadline, good 
arrangements were in place, working with the Finance Officers to mitigate risks.  
He responded to Councillors’ questions on matters including:- 

 

 Pooled business rates going through Public Sector Leaders Group 
 Clarification was given that pooled business rates form part of the 

collection fund and does not form part of the group structure. 
 



 

 CIFCO group accounts - how does it get reflected in accounts if they are 
not included in the group accounts?  

 Clarification was given that once a decision had been made on whether to 
include in the group accounts this would be challenged and risks 
considered.  If not material and no risk, there would be same sort of 
disclosure which would be audited.  A Panel is looking at the risks of the 
two holding companies and details being monitored in the Risk Register.  
A request was received for a Group Account Technical Note to be brought 
to the next meeting for information. 

 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Joint Audit Plan 2017/18, Report JAC/17/19, be noted. 
 

46 JAC/17/20 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 
 

 46.1 The Internal Audit and Risk Management Officer, introduced Report JAC/17/20 
detailing the proposed Internal Plan for 2018/19 and responded to Councillors’ 
questions on various related matters including: 
 

 Asset Register – Have we got an Asset Register? 
 An assurance was given that there is a fully reconciled Asset Register. 
 

 Movement of assets – Audit trail of the movement of assets from Corks 
Lane to Endeavour House 

 The asset register that was held for accounting purposes has a de 
minimis level and therefore does not include items of office equipment. 

 

 Staffing 
 Staff changes were not expressly commented on in the report. 
 

 Housing Delivery Audit “Annual Monitoring Report” 
 The officer confirmed it was the process and controls around it that were 

looked into. 
 

 Deputy Monitoring Officers 
 Clarification was given that primary function of the two Deputy Monitoring 

Officers was to investigate the complaints raised. 
 

 Shared Revenues Partnership  
 Ipswich Borough Council was the host, and they would test the processes 

and primarily conduct the audit.  The Department of Work and Pension 
(DWP) prepare the Housing Benefit detail.   The Council receive a draft 
report for comment. 

 

 The Disabled Facilities Grant was currently being underspent 
 Officers were aware of the underspend and were currently working on 

ways to rectify this. 
 
 



 

 Waste Management  
 Methods of improving and streamlining the current process were being 

investigated. 
 

It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Internal Audit Report 2018/19, as detailed in Appendix A to Report 
JAC/17/20 be approved. 
 

47 JAC/17/21 - MANAGING THE RISK OF FRAUD AND CORRUPTION - ANNUAL 
REPORT 2017/18 
 

 47.1 The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit, introduced Report JAC/17/21, which 
explained the current arrangements in place for both Councils to ensure there 
was a pro-active corporate approach to preventing fraud and corruption and 
creating a culture, in which this would not be tolerated.  It also provided details 
of proactive work undertaken by Internal Audit to deter, prevent and detect 
fraud and corruption. 

 
47.2 It was noted that positive feedback had been received from officers who had 

attended the Tenancy Fraud training. 
 
47.3 The Corporate Manager responded to Councillors’ questions including: 
 

 Was there any success stories of benefit fraud prosecutions in the last 12 
months? 

 Problems were being experienced in getting feedback from the DWP. 
 

 Paragraph 10.38 to Report JAC/17/21 – Where had the fraud occurred? 
 A request to amend a supplier’s bank account details had been received.  

Investigations and verification to this request found it to be an invalid 
request.  Confirmation was given to Councillors that no monies had left 
the Council’s account to the fraudulent account. 

 

 Unlawful sub-letting of Council properties in our area 
 It was noted that there had been one investigation, and whilst sub-letting 

was generally a bigger issue in the London Borough and surrounding 
areas, officers continue to be diligent with regard to Tenancy Fraud. 

 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the progress made in ensuring there are effective arrangements and 
measures in place across both Councils to minimise the risk of fraud and 
corruption be endorsed. 
 

48 POSITION STATEMENT - RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

 48.1 The Internal Audit and Risk Management Officer, provided Councillors with an 
verbal update on the position statement. 

 



 

“One new amalgamated risk register has now been created which captures 
significant, operational and project risks all in one place, with different tabs for 
each theme within an Excel document.  The register is located on the Audit and 
Risk Management page of Connect and can be accessed by all staff and 
Members at any point in time.   

 
The significant risk process has been strengthened by including the addition of 
Cabinet Lead Members for each risk on the register to ensure dialogue 
between risk owners and Members with the aim of further embedding the risk 
process and ensuring ownership by keeping appropriate Members up to date 
with relevant risks which in turn, should ensure that there are no surprises 
when we report at Committee and also equips them to field any questions from 
other Members.  There is also now the ability to make any links between 
operational risks and project risks along with links to performance indicators; 
the relevant risks will also be reflected in performance reporting. 
 
Previously operational risks have only been captured on a sporadic basis and 
where registers have existed, they have not been in a consistent format or 
located in one central location.  New operational registers have now been 
created and each service area sits under their appropriate Strategic theme.  
These registers also include the cross reference to performance indicators and 
projects where relevant. A ‘last updated’ field has been included to give a clear 
indication of how current the risks are.  The risk officer will prompt service 
managers to update their operational registers in line with the quarterly update 
of the significant register so that any areas for concern on the operational 
registers, can be highlighted for consideration onto the significant register 
which is reported on quarterly to SLT, half yearly to Cabinets and annually to 
JASC.  Operational risks will feature as an agenda item at SLT quarterly risk 
update sessions to ensure oversight. 
 
A short presentation was given at Corporate Managers Network in January by 
Claire Crascall (risk management) and Jeanette Stockings (performance), 
detailing what was required of them to complete their operational register and 
equipping them with the tools to do so. Guidance notes have been created and 
are also available on Connect.  Claire is periodically checking to confirm which 
service areas still need to complete their registers as this is still in the early 
stages and has offered smaller sessions to assist the completion of these 
where officers have requested.” 

 
48.2 Members noted the position. 
 

49 JAC/17/22 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT 
 

 49.1 The Assistant Director – Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer, 
introduced Report JAC/17/22 which detailed the Code of Conduct complaints 
received or determined since the last time such complaints were reported to 
Committee. 

 
 
 



 

49.2 Members were advised that the number of complaints had increased compared 
to the previous report, however there were three parishes which had received 
multiple complaints around the same issue.  An enquiry was made as to 
whether some Councillor training could be offered if an allegation is made 
against them. 

 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 

50 JAC/17/23 FORWARD PLAN 
 

 50.1 It was requested that future Forward Plans were to include the whole calendar 
year. 

 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.18 a.m. 
 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 


